CHAPTER 232-S. F. No. 1262

An act to amend Subdivision 9 of Section 252 Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, relating to salaries of officers and employes in the office of the Commissioner of Banks and providing for the payment of the salary of the examiners in charge of liquidation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salaries of Commissioner of Banks and other employees.—That Subdivision 9 of Section 252 Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:
- "9. Commissioner of Banks, forty-five hundred dollars; one deputy commissioner of banks, four thousand dollars; one bank examiner assigned to examination in cities of the first class, thirty-seven hundred fifty dollars; ten bank examiners thirty thousand dollars; eleven assistant examiners, twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars; three second assistant examiners fifty-four hundred dollars; three examiners' clerks, forty-five hundred dollars; four examiners' clerks, at an amount not to exceed fifty-six hundred dollars; one chief clerk, twenty-four hundred dollars; one first assistant clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; seven stenographers and clerks, eighty-two hundred eighty dollars; one extra clerk hire for contingencies, one thousand dollars."
- Sec. 2. Commissioner to fix salary of Examiner in charge of Liquidation.—The Commissioner of Banks shall fix the salary of the Examiner in Charge of Liquidation appointed by him, but not to exceed four thousand dollars, and the same shall be paid out of funds of banks in the hands of the Commissioner of Banks for liquidation.

Approved April 13, 1933.

CHAPTER 233-H. F. No. 1306

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4843, relating to the powers of the Railroad and Warehouse Commission to fix rates for switching, drayage and feeding of stock.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Railroad commission to fix rates for switching, drayage and feeding of stock.—That Mason's Minnesota Stat-